MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

CREDIT OPINION

12 May 2023



Contacts

Heather Guss +1.214.979.6881 AVP-Analyst heather.guss@moodys.com

Lauren Von Bargen +1.212.553.4491 Vice President - Senior Analyst lauren.vonbargen@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Arlington (City of) TX Muni.Drainage Util.

Update to credit analysis

Summary

Arlington TX's Municipal Drainage Utility (Aa1 stable) benefits from a large and diverse service area despite its limited operations that are characteristic of a stormwater system. The credit profile is further bolstered by strong debt service coverage. Unrestricted liquidity (used for the days cash on hand ratio) is very weak for the rating category, but the system has access to restricted liquidity for operations if needed. The debt profile is growing but has been affordable because of rate increases, which continued in fiscal 2023, and legal provisions protecting bondholders are adequate.

Credit strengths

- » Gross revenue pledge
- » Strong debt service coverage

Credit challenges

- » Weak unrestricted liquidity and days cash on hand ratio
- » Capital improvement plan will require additional debt
- » Springing debt service reserve fund

Rating outlook

The stable outlook reflects the expectation that the system will continue to be conservatively managed and debt service coverage will remain strong, supported by rate increases to support the 10 year capital plan.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Significant improvement in days cash on hand
- » Reduction in the debt to operating revenue ratio
- » Strengthening of the legal structure

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Further decline in days cash on hand
- » Trend of narrowing debt service coverage
- » Material increase in debt to operating revenue

Key indicators

Arlington (City of) TX Muni.Drainage Util.					
System Characteristics					
Asset Condition (Net Fixed Assets / Annual Depreciation)	53 years				
System Size - O&M (in \$000s)	\$4,593				
Service Area Wealth: MFI % of US median	90.2%				
Legal Provisions					
Rate Covenant (x)	1.10				
Debt Service Reserve Requirement	DSRF funded at less than 3-prong test OR springing DSRF (A)				
Management					
Rate Management	Aa				
Regulatory Compliance and Capital Planning	Aa				
Financial Strength					
	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Operating Revenue (\$000)	\$16,384	\$18,014	\$19,650	\$20,526	\$22,072
System Size - O&M (\$000)	\$3,903	\$3,597	\$4,290	\$4,273	\$4,593
Net Revenues (\$000)	\$12,731	\$15,020	\$15,428	\$16,339	\$22,406
Net Funded Debt (\$000)	\$29,647	\$34,236	\$42,672	\$47,412	\$53,147
Annual Debt Service (\$000)	\$2,748	\$3,188	\$3,711	\$4,065	\$4,566
Annual Debt Service Coverage (x)	4.6x	4.7x	4.2x	4.0x	4.9>
Rate Covenant	1.10	1.10	1.10	1.10	1.10
Cash on Hand	125 days	217 days	230 days	1049 days	65 days
Debt to Operating Revenues (x)	1.8x	1.9x	2.2x	2.3x	2.4>

Sources: Arlington (City of) TX's financial statements and Moody's Investors Service

Profile

Arlington is in the center of the <u>Dallas</u> (A1 stable)/<u>Fort Worth</u> (Aa3 stable) metroplex. The city encompasses 99.5 square miles and has a current population of approximately 397,000. The city operates its municipal drainage system as a self-supporting enterprise fund. The drainage utility was established in August of 1990 to protect the public health and safety from loss of life and property caused by surface water overflows and surface water stagnation.

Detailed credit considerations

Service area and system characteristics

The drainage system benefits from a modestly growing customer base and revenue that is derived from a diverse base of accounts. Residential and commercial rates are billed monthly through the city's utility billing system. Collection of fees is strong because of strong enforcement mechanisms; failure to pay may result in discontinuance of any utility service provided by the city. Residential properties are charged a flat monthly fee while commercial properties are charged based on the amount of impervious area square footage. Residential drainage utility customers account for about 95% of the customer base based on number of accounts, though total revenue is split more evenly between residential and commercial customers. The system's historical number of accounts has been growing modestly over the past five years (averaging less than 1% annually), and as of fiscal 2022 totaled 104,591 accounts. The top 10 drainage utility customers usually account for about 5% of annual operating revenue.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Debt service coverage and liquidity

Debt service coverage will remain healthy because we expect rate increases to be approved to finance the growing debt profile. The city has increased rates annually since 2014 (including in fiscal 2023) and will continue to do so, as needed, in accordance with the 10 year capital improvement plan. The fee is \$8.50 as of fiscal 2023. The city plans to propose a \$0.50 fee increase for fiscal 2024, and will continue the \$0.50 incremental increases to reach a targeted fee of \$10.

In fiscal 2022 (Sept. 30 year-end), debt service coverage based on the legal security of gross revenues produced strong coverage of 5.9x debt service. Despite the gross revenue pledge, Moody's also assesses debt service coverage based on net revenues given the operating costs of the system will continue. Fiscal 2022 net revenue produced coverage that was still strong at 4.9x debt service. Through the first quarter of fiscal 2023, revenue is about \$82,000 under budget and expenses are tracking close to budget.

Liquidity

The days cash on hand ratio declined materially in fiscal 2022 from the prior year because of the transfer of excess unrestricted cash to restricted cash for construction; this is a normal annual practice, but the transfer was not made in 2021. Unrestricted cash was just \$822,000 (65 days) in fiscal 2022. Unrestricted cash will likely remain narrow, but the city also has additional cash and investments that are restricted for construction but are available for operations if needed.

Further, the city continues to maintain significant additional resources outside of the system but available for any city need, most notably through the Arlington Tomorrow Foundation Fund, which had net position of \$75.1 million in fiscal 2022. This is down from last year because some money was spent for capital projects and there was also a \$12 million unrealized loss in securities due to declines in the stock market. Derived from natural gas bonus payments and royalties received by the city, the foundation is controlled by a board, made up of the city council and an executive director that is an employee of the city. This fund provides substantial operating flexibility given a super-majority vote of city council could enable it to be used for any lawful purpose of the city.

Debt and legal covenants

The drainage utility's debt burden has been increasing over the past several years but remains on par with the national Aa1 median. Debt to operating revenue was 2.4x in fiscal 2022, up from 1.8x in fiscal 2018. The city will continue to fund projects in its 10 year capital plan pay-go and with debt, so we expect this metric will continue to grow. However, the city will evaluate the plan annually and will propose more rate increases, as discussed above.

The bonds are secured by first lien on gross revenues of the system; therefore, debt service payments are the highest priority in the flow of funds. Under the bond indenture, the city covenants to set rates sufficient to yield net revenues that provide 1.1x maximum annual debt service (MADS) coverage. To issue additional parity debt, gross revenues must provide 1.25x MADS coverage of current and proposed debt. The bond ordinance further requires the maintenance of a debt service reserve fund equal to maximum annual debt service coverage fall below 2.0x. The reserve fund may be funded over a period of 60 months, with plans to use cash.

Legal security

The bonds are payable from a first lien on the gross revenues of the drainage system.

Debt structure

It is the city's practice to issue debt with level principal payments over twenty years. Principal amortization is relatively fast with 66% retired within 10 years.

Debt-related derivatives

The drainage system is not a party to any derivative agreements.

ESG considerations

Arlington, TX municipal drainage utility's ESG credit impact score of CIS-2 indicates that ESG considerations have a neutral-tolow impact on its credit rating. This reflects neutral-to-low exposure to environmental and social risks and positive governance considerations.

Environmental

The utility's credit exposure to environmental risks is neutral-to-low (E-2), reflecting neutral-to-low exposure to physical climate risks, carbon transition, water management, natural capital, and waste and pollution considerations.

Social

The utility's credit exposure to social risks is neutral-to-low (S-2), reflecting neutral-to-low exposure to demographic and societal trends, customer relations, human capital, health and safety, and responsible production considerations. Population and the labor force have been growing, though the city's median family income as a percentage of the state and national medians has been modestly declining for the past few decades. Housing costs remain affordable compared with the US median.

Governance

The utility's governance considerations are positive (G-1). The system benefits from positive financial strategy and risk management practices and positive management credibility and track record considerations. The system has neutral-to-low exposure to organizational structure and compliance and reporting considerations. Utilities overseen by a municipal government have moderately negative exposure to board structure, policies and procedures risk resulting from concentrated control by a city or county government.

© 2023 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Publications. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information chained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY100,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1366835

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE